

TRAD

04-17-2000

03-13-2000

the original document.

Laura Konrath

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

| U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #57 | 101321448 |
|---|--|
| sioner of Patents and Trace | 101321448 Original documents or copy thereof. |
| Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) |
| Chain Link Services, Inc. | Name: IaSalle Bank National Association, as agent |
| | |
| Individual/a) | Internal Address: |
| Individual(s) General Parmership Association Limited Parmership | Street Address: 135 S. LaSalle |
| Corporation-State TX | Street Address: 135 5. 1 a Salle City: Chicago State: 1 ZIP: 606 |
| Other | |
| dditional name(s) of conveying partyties) attached? 🖸 Yes 🎉 No | Individual(s) citizenship Association |
| . Nature of conveyance: | U General Pannership |
| ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger | Limited Partnership |
| ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name | Corporation-State Other |
| □ Other | If assignee is not domicised in the United States, a competic regreselstive design |
| execution Date:January 14, 2000 | IS SITECOM: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) |
| - Control 117 2000 | Additional name(s) & address(es) anached? © Yes (KNo |
| . Application number(s) or patent number(s): | |
| | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,156,446 |
| | · · |
| Additional numbers at | 2,156,446 mached? • Yes M.No 6. Total number of applications and |
| Additional numbers at | 2,156,446 |
| Additional numbers at | 2,156,446 Exactled? Yes M.No 6. Total number of applications and |
| Additional numbers at Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Laura Konrath | 2,156,446 macned? • Yes M.No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: |
| Additional numbers at | 2,156,446 Exacted? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: |
| Additional numbers at Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Laura Konrath | 2,156,446 macned? • Yes M.No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Laura Konrath Internal Address: Winston & Strawn | 2,156,446 macned? Yes M.No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Laura Konrath Internal Address: Winston & Strawn 33rd Floor | 2,156,446 Exacted? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Laura Konrath Internal Address: Winston & Strawn | 2,156,446 Table 1 Yes 14.No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) |
| Additional numbers at Name and address of party to wnom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Laura Konrath Internal Address: Winston & Strawn 33rd Floor | 2,156,446 macned? Yes M.No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) |
| Additional numbers at Name and address of party to wnom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Laura Konrath Internal Address: Winston & Strawn | 2,156,446 Table 12 Yes 14.No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) |
| Additional numbers at . Name and address of party to wnom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Laura Konrath Internal Address: Winston & Strawn 33rd Floor A Street Address: 35 West Wacker Drive | 2,156,446 Table 12 Yes 14.No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) |
| Additional numbers at Name and address of party to wnom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Laura Konrath Internal Address: Winston & Strawn 33rd Floor Street Address: 35 West Wacker Drive City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60601 | 2,156,446 macned? Yes M.No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) |

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required coversheet information to: Commissioner of Patenta & Tracements, Sox Assignment TRADEMARK

Signature

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of January 14, 2000, by CHAIN LINK SERVICES, INC., a Texas corporation (the "Grantor") in favor of LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as agent for the Lender Parties (in such capacity, "Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor is a Wholly-Owned Subsidiary of Gernsbacher's, Inc. ("Gernsbacher's"), which has entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") with various financial institutions, certain other borrowers party thereto (together with Gernsbacher's, collectively, the "Borrowers"), Fleet Capital Corporation, as syndication agent, and LaSalle Bank National Association, in its capacity as administrative agent for such financial institutions, pursuant to which such financial institutions have agreed to make loans to, and issue or participate in letters of credit for the account of, the Borrowers;

WHEREAS, Grantor has entered into a Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") with the Agent pursuant to which certain obligations owed to the Lender Parties are secured;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lender Parties, this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, Grantor has granted to Agent, for the benefit of Agent and the Lender Parties, a security interest in substantially all the assets of Grantor, including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired patents, patent applications, patent licenses, trademarks, trademark applications and trademark licenses, and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all amounts owing by the Borrowers under the Credit Agreement and the Guaranty executed by Grantor dated of even date herewith pursuant to which the obligations of the Borrowers to the Lender Parties are secured:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant to Agent, for the benefit of Agent and the Lender Parties, a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

each trademark and trademark application, including, without limitation, each **(1)** trademark and trademark application referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;

621607.1

- (2) each trademark license, including, without limitation, each trademark license listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith;
- (3) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any trademark, including, without limitation, any trademark referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, any trademark issued pursuant to a trademark application referred to in Schedule 1 and any trademark licensed under any trademark license listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto (items 1 through 3 being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral");
- (4) each patent and patent application, including, without limitation, each patent and patent application referred to in <u>Schedule 2</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;
- (5) each patent license, including, without limitation, each patent license listed on Schedule 2 annexed hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith;
- (6) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any patent, including, without limitation, any patent referred to in Schedule 2 annexed hereto, any patent issued pursuant to a patent application referred to in Schedule 2 and any patent licensed under any patent license listed on Schedule 2 annexed hereto (items 4 through 6 being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent Collateral");

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and subject to limitations set forth therein. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral and the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the date first set forth above.

CHAIN LINK SERVICES, INC.

Acknowledged:

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

- 3 -

| STATE OF | Illinois |) |
|----------|----------|-----------|
| COUNTY O | F (box |) ss) |

On this \(\frac{14}{\pm} \) day of January ___, 2000, before me personally appeared the person whose signature is set forth above, to me known, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the above-indicated officer of Chain Link Services, Inc., a Texas corporation, and which executed the above instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

Notary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
SUSAN R. THOMAS
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 4/21/03

SCHEDULE 1

to

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Mark Reg. No. Date

2,156,446 5/12/99

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

TRADEMARK LICENSES

Name of Agreement Parties Date of Agreement

None.

- 5 -

SCHEDULE 2

to

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT REGISTRATIONS

Mark Reg. No.

Date

None.

PATENT APPLICATIONS

None.

PATENT LICENSES

Name of Agreement

1

Parties

Date of Agreement

None.

- 6 -



03-13-2000

WINSTON & STRAWN

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #57

43 RUE DU RHONE 1204 GENEVA, SWITZERLAND

444 SOUTH FLOWER STREET LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-2911

200 PARK AVENUE NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10166-4193

(312) 558-6352

35 WEST WACKER DRIVE CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601-9703

(312) 558-5600

FACSIMILE (312) 558-5700

www.winston.com

21 AVENUE VICTOR HUGO 75116 PARIS, FRANCE

1400 L STREET, N.W. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-3502

February 18, 2000

CERTIFIED MAIL/R.R.R.

Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Washington, D.C. 20231
Attn: Trademark Assignment Department

Re: LaSalle Bank National Association/SESC/Chain Link Services, Inc.

Dear Commissioner:

Enclosed is a Patent & Trademark Security Agreement together with a check in the amount of \$40.00 payable to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks for the assignment recordation fees.

Please file the enclosed with the Trademark Assignment Department of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. When the filing process is completed, please send the file-stamped document to the following address:

Laura L. Konrath WINSTON & STRAWN 35 W. Wacker Drive Chicago, IL 60601

Should you require any additional information, please do not hesitate to call.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

WINSTON & STRAW

Waura L. Kohrath

Senior Legal Assistant

LLK:kaj Enclosures